". BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

~ Service Appeal No. 1109/2018

Date of Institution ... 17.08.2018
Date of Decision 01.09.2021

Muhammad Bilal Ex-Constable 166 District Karak. 4
(Appellant)

VERSUS

District Police Officer Karak, and one oth*er.
- ' . (Respondents)
UZMA SYED .
Advocate ' o For Appellant
'MUHAMMAD RASHEED
- Deputy District Attorney . For Respondents

SALAH-UD-DIN MEMBER (JUDICIAL)
ATIQ-UR-REHM

AZIR . MEMBER (EXECUTIVE)

JUDGMENT L .
ATIQ-UR-REHMAN WAZIR MEMBER (E):- Brief facts of the case are that

.'the appellant was appointed as Constable in police department.- During the course of
; h'is service, Naib Amir Jumat-e- Islami District Karak subr,n'itted.a co‘rpplaint against
the ‘appellant, alleging therein that the appellant had ,usedvebuslive comments on his
facebook page aga‘inét' two reputed persons seated with the provincial Amir
Jahwat»e—IslavrTl]ipn the eve of participetory at Nari Panos and misguided the general
publtc. -The eppellalnt was depértmentaliy proeeeded against on the said complaiht

~and on conclusuon of the inquiry he was dismissed from service vide order. dated

- 03.05. 2018 Feelmg aggrieved, the appellant filed departmental appeal, which was

partlally accepted and the penalty of dismissal was converted into the penalty of
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stoppage of one increfnent wi't_h'duit accumulative effect and the intervening period
was treated as leave without pay, against which the appellant filed the instant service
appeal with prayers that the order dated 22-06-2018 may be modified to the extent
to restore the increment of the appellant and the intervening period may be treated

as with all pay and back benefits.

02. Learned counsel for the appellant has contended that the dismissal order
dated 03-05-2018 in respect of the appellant was set aside by the appellate authority
vide order dated 22-06-2018 and re-instated him into service, but imposition of minor
penalty of stoppage of one increment and treating the intervening period as leave

without pay is illegal and contrary to the norms of natural justice, as setting aside the

dismissal order dated 03-05-2018 rheans that the appellant was innocent, so treating

mentioned, which is violation of FR-29 as well as E&D Rules, 2011; that section-17 of
the Civil Servant Act, 1973 provides that where a civil servant has, under an brder
which is later set aside, been dismissed or removed from service or reduced in rank,
he shall, on the setting aside of such ordef, be entitled to such arrears of pay as the
authority setting aside such order may determine; that this Tribunal vide judgments
in Service Appeals No 318/2016, 510/2016 and 100_3/2017 'has already granted such
relief in similar cases; that the apex court vide its judgments reported in 1999 SCMR
1873, 2013 SCMR 752, 2010 PLC (CS) 151 have held that after re-instatement, the

respondents shall not deny back benefits to a civil servant.

03. | Learned Deputy District Attorney appearing on behalf of respondents has
contended that the allegations/charges against the appellant were established by the
inquiry officer, hence he was dismissed from service vide order dated 03-05-2018,
after observing all the codal formalities; that upon his departmental appeal, the

major penalty of dismissal was converted into minor penalty of stoppage of one

increment and treating the intervening period as leave without pay, which was ..
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accordingly implemented; that the abpellant being member of a disciplined force had>
committed a gross misconduct which was established against him beyond any
shaddw of doubt, however, the appellate authority took a lenient view and his major
penalty ‘was converted into minor penalty; that the appellant was treated in
accord.;cinnce with law and rule; Athat the appellant remained out of service for the
perioci; from his dismissal until his re-instatement, therefore the appellant is not

entitled for the salary for the intervening period on the principle of no work no pay.

04. We have heard learned counsel for the parties and have perused the
record. Record reveals that the appél!ant was proceeded against on the Eomp!aint of
a religious leader, who alleged that some inappropriate material was uploaded by the
appellant on his facebook page against the said local leader, upon which the

competent authefity initiated disciplinary proceedings against him and was ultimately

ed from service vide order dated 03-05-2018. The appellant however, was re-
instated into service by the appellate authority vide order dated 22-06-2018 but with
stoppage of increment and treating the intervening 'period (one month and nineteen

days)as leave without pay, which was challenged by the appellant in this Tribunal.

05. It has been laid down through judgments of the Apex Courts as well as
this Tribunal that grant of back benefits to an employee, who was re-instated by a .
Court/Tribunal or the department, was a rule and denial of such benefit was an
exception; The appellant was held back from the performance of his duty with the
respondent department owing to the departmental pro"ceedings against him, which

was a circumstance beyond his control, whereas the said proceedings finally were

~decided in his favor. The only exception justifying to withhold back benefits could be

that he accepted some other gainful employment/engaged in profitable business
during the intervening period, which is not the case here. The reinstatement of an
employee means that there has been‘no discontinuance in his service and for all 4
intent and purposes, he shall be deemed to have never left his post, therefore, the

intervening period from 03-05-2018 to 22-06-2018 shall be considered as on duty
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and accordingly the appellant is eﬁtitled to such benefits. Reliance is placed on 1999
SCMR 1873, 2010 PLC(CS) 151, 2006 SCMR 421,2013 SCMR 752. The appellant

stated at the bar that the issue of stoppage of increment has already been settled.

06. With the observations herein above, the appeaAI in hand is accepted and
the appellant is held entitled to the benefits for the period from 03-05-2018 to 22-06-

~ 2018. Parties are left to bear their own costs. File be consigned to record room.

ANNOUNCED
01.09.2021

(SALAH-UD-DIN) Mum AMAN WAZIR)

MEMBER (JUDICIAL) MEMBER (EXECUTIVE)




01.09.2021 -

Miss Uzma Syed, Advocate for the appellant present. Mr.

Muhammad Rasheed, Deputy District Attorney for the respondents

_present. Arguments heard and record perused.

Vide our detailed judgment of today, separately placed on file, the

appeal in hand is accepted and the appellant is held entitled to the

benefits for the period from 03-05-2018 to 22-06-2018. Parties are left to

bear their own costs. File be consigned to record room.

ANNOUNCED

01.09.2021

Y

(SALAH-UD-DIN)
MEMBER (JUDICIAL)

(ATIQ-UR-REHMAN WAZIR)
'MEMBER (EXECUTIVE)
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Due to COVID-19, the case is adJourned for the
‘same on 03 05. 2021 before D.B.




/35 2020 ' Due to COVID19, the case is adjourned to

5/ 7/2020 for the same as before | o

05.08.2020 Due to summer vacation case to come up for the same on

06 10.2020 before D.B.

06.10.2020 o Representat'i've of appellant on behalf of appellant present.

Mr. Kabir Ullah Khattak learned Additional Advocate

General for respondents present.

Lawyers are on. general strike, therefore, the case. is

adjourned to 24.11.2020' for arguments, before D.B.

'((Aﬂz{dur Rehman Wazir) Lo (Rozina Rehman)
Member (E) -Member (J)
24,11.2020 Due to non-availability of D B the case is adjourned to

04.02.2021 forthe same as before



- :_:'2'8;1 1 ,2019" - Dueto gcncral strike of the Pakistan Bar Councd the case xs'." E

23.01.2020 Due to general strike of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Bar Coun'g:i,l,j T -

©13.03.2020 Appellant in person present. Mr. Muhammad Jan, S

adJourned 10 comc up on 23, 01 2020 beforc D. B

M?}{m Member

learned counsel for the appellant is not available today. Mr. Riaz

Ahmad Paindakheil, Assistant AG for the respondents present. - " -

Adjourned to 13.03.2020 for rejoinder and arguménts .,b(e'fofeﬂ L

(Hussafn Shah) - (M. Amin Khan Kundi) -

Member L Member

D.B.

DDA for respondents present. Appellant seeks - - . -
adjournment as his counsel is not available tod_ay‘.~‘
Adjourned. To come up for arguments on‘13.05.2020 3

Member | Member |

%
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‘ 15.04.2019 Learned counsel for the appellant and M. Kabn' Ullah
Khattak leamed Addltlonal Advocate General alongwfch
Muhammad Adil PASI present. Representatwe of the T
respondent department submitted written reply/comments To

come up for rejomder/arguments on 08.07.2019 before D B

o s T~
T . ' ”gmw i @ /'

Member

08.07.2019 Counsel _for' the appellant and Asst: 'AG> alongwith Mr.
| " Taswar Hussain, PASI 'for"‘respondent's' present. Leam'ed
counsel for the appellant seeks adjournment Granted. Case to

" come up for arguments on 23.09.2019 before D.B.

Mm : | Qr;ber

23.09.2019 - Due to general strlke on the call of Khyber_~

Pakhtunkhwa ‘Bar Councﬂ learned counsel for the
- appellant is not 1n attendance. Mr. Riaz Khan Paindakhel
| learned Assistant Advocate General for the respondenrs
~ present. Adjourned. To come up for rejomder and”

arguments on 28.11 2019 before D.B.

f (HusSain Shah) (M. Amin Khan Kund1)
Member | ‘ Member |
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11.12.2018 Counsel for the appellant present and requested for

22.01.2019

adjournment. Adjourned. To come up for preliminary

hearing on 22.01.2019 before SB. - '

Muhammad Amin Khan Kundi
’ Member

Learned counsel for the appellant present. Preliminary arguments
heard. .

Ihc appellant (Ex-Constable) has filed the present service appeal

agjalnst the order dated 22.06.2018 whereby the appcllatc authorlty by

taking lcment view converted the order of dismissal of the appellant

from service into stoppage of one annual increment without cumulative
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Points raised need consideration. The appeal is admitted for regular
hearing subject to all legal objections. The appellant is directed to
deposit process fee and security within 10 days thereafter notices be
issucd to the respondents for written reply/comments. To come up for

written reply/comments on 11.03.2019 before S.B.
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11.03.2019 *>

% »* Counsel for the appellant present. Mr. Kabirullah Khattak,
Additional AG for the respondents present. Written rcpiy on behalf of

respondents not submitted. Learned Additional AG requested for -

adjournment for filing of written reply. Adjourned. To come up for written

reply/comments on 15.04.2019 before S.B. M_/ '
(MUHAMMAD AMIN KHAN KUNDI)

MEMBER
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' FORM OF ORDER SHEET
Court of
" case No. 1109/2018
S.No. | Date of orde‘r Order or other proceedings with signature of judge
' proceedings -
1 2 3
1- 06/09/20%3 ey The appeal of Mr. Muhammad Bilal r&s&gpmtted today by
Syed Noman Ali Bukhari Advocate may be entered in the Institution
Register and put up to the Learned MembX for propér order piease.
~ RECTSTRAR Hq\
5 - q —/ < ~ This case is entrusted to S. Bench for bre'liminary hearing to
be put up there on i - Z — /S
19.09.2018 Counsel for the appellant present and IWBaEBequest for
adjpurnment. Granted. Case to come up for preliminary hearing o
24.10.2018 before S.B.
(Ahmad Hassan)
Dz _ro - /g
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The appeal of Mr. Muhaminad Bilal Ex-Constable No. 166 District Karak received :toda;y
i.e. on 17.08.2018 is incomplete on the following score ‘whi'ch' is returned to the counsel for

the appellant for completion and resubmission within 15 days.

"1- Copy of dismissal order mentioned in the memo of appeal is not attached with the
appeal which may be placed on it. :
2- Copies of charge sheet, statement of allegations, show cause notlce enquiry report and -
replies thereto are not attached with the appeal which may be placed on it.
'3- Copy of departmental appeal is not attached with the appeal which may be placed on lt
4- Order dated 3.5.2018 is illegible which may be replaced by Ieglble/better one.

No. (’705 /ST,

Dt. IH g /2018. \

v .
reistran 21 E1®,
/ | SERVICE TRIBUNAL
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
J/z) . PESHAWAR.
Uzma Syed Adv. Pesh. .
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BEFORE THE KPK SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR :

APPEAL NO.HIS)Q /2018
Muhammad Billal VS Police Deptt:
INDEX -
S.NO. | DOCUMENTS | ANNEXURE | PAGE_
1. . |MemoofAppeal = | ----ee- ] 1-3
2. Copy of order dated 3.5.2018 A 04
3. | Copy of appellate order . B 05
, 22.06.2018 '
-4 VakalatNama = |-ceeeeeeeeeees

APPELLANT

THROUGH: / |

~
(SYED Noxl\}gl::iu BUKHARI)

ADVOCATES, HIGH COURT

v

(UZMA SYED) -
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BEFORE THE KPK SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR.

APPEAL NO{1b9 12018

whyhel P ripunml
servit
“41‘»'1—-"’"" :
pisyy
- Muhammad Billal Ex-Constable 166 ij—l—ﬁ]ﬁ
District Karak. - : Dated R
APPELLANT
VERSUS
1. The District Police Officer karak,.
" 2.The regional police officer, region KOhat.
RESPONDENTS

APPEAL UNDER SECTION 4 OF THE KPK SERVICE
TRIBUNAL ACT, 1974 AGAINST THE ORDER DATED
22.06.2018 RECEIVED ON 19.07.2018 WHEREBY ORDER
DATED 03.052018 HAS BEEN MODIFIED AND THE
PENALTY OF THE DISMISSAL FROM SERVICE
CONVERTED IN TO THE PENALTY OF STOPPAGE OF ONE
ANNUAL INCREMENT WITHOUT ACCUMULATIVE
Loy iedto—day EFFECT HAS BEEN IMPOSED UPON THE APPELLANT
AND INTERVENING PERIOD TREATED AS LEAVE
f? tmn‘ WITHOUT PAY. |

PRAYER:

THAT ON THE ACCEPTANCE OF THIS APPEAL, THE

ORDER DATED 22.06.2018 MAY BE MODIFIED TO THE

e Submitted to -day XTENT THAT THE RESPONDENTS MAY BE DIRECTED
- TO RESTORE THE SAID ONE INCREMENT OF THE
< APPELLANT AND THE INTERVENING PERIOD MAY BE

Reg“ #F 7' TREATED WITH ALL PAY AND OTHER SERVICE BACK
\“L\"ﬁ BENEFITS AS THE DISMISSAL ORDER DATED 03.05.2018
OF THE APPELLANT WAS SET ASIDE BY THE DPO

KARAK. ANY OTHER REMEDY, WHICH THIS AUGUST
TRIBUNAL DEEMS FIT AND APPROPRIATE THAT, MAY

ALSO BE AWARDED IN FAVOUR OF APPELLANT.
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RESPECTFULLY SHEWTH:
FACTS:

l.

2.

3.

That the appellant was appointed as constable in police department and
work with full zeal and zest.

That the complaint was filed against the appellant on the basis of which
the appellant was departmentally proceeded, without charge sheet,
statement of allegation, regular inquiry and even without show cause
notice, the impugned order dated 03.05.2018 was passed against the
appe-llant whereby the appellant was dismissed from service. The
appellant been aggrieved from the impugned dismissal order preferred
departmental appeal but the copy of the departmental appeal was not
available with the appellant so the"same will may be requisite from the
department, on departmental appeal the order dated 03.05.2018 has
been modified, the appellant was reinstated and the penalty of the
dismissal from service converted in to the penalty of stoppage of one
annual increment without accumulative effect has been imposed upon
the appellant and intervening period treated as leave without pay.
(Copy of impugned order and rejection order is attached as
Annexure-A & B)

That now the appellant come to this august Tribunal on the following
grounds amongst others

GROUNDS:

A) That the order dated 22.06.2018 is against the law, facts, norms of

justice and material on record, therefore not tenable and liable to be
modified. ‘

B) That as the removal order dated 03.05.2018 of the appellant was set

)

aside by the DPO vide order dated 22.06.2018 and reinstate him into
service. the penalty of the dismissal from service converted in to the
penalty of stoppage of one annual increment without accumulative
- effect has been imposed upon the appellant and intervening period
treated as leave without pay. The major penalty converted into minor
penalty which means that the appellant was innocent so the ]beriod

treating as leave without pay has no legal backing and liable to be -
modified.

-That niehter charge sheet, statement of allegation, show cause notice
was served upon the appellant nor inquiry was conducted against the
appellant, which was necessary and mandatory in law before

imposing major punishment which is violation of law, rules and
norms of justice. ‘



D) That the appellant has not been treated under proper law despite he

was a civil servant of the province, therefore, the impugned order is
liable to be set aside on this score alone

E) That the appellant remained unpaid employee for period from
dismissal from service till reinstatement into service. So the appellant
has right for back benefits according to superior court judgments.

F) That as the penalty of stoppage of one increment for one year has
been imposed upon the appellant therefore there remain no ground to
‘treat absence period as leave without pay and it amount to double
Jeopardy to stoppage of one increment for one year as well as his
absence period was treated as leave without pay which is violation of
Article -13 of the Constitution of Pakistan.

G) That the appellant was not treated according to law and rules and has

been deprived from his legal rights of salaries for the intervening
period. "

H) That the appellant seeks permission to advance others grouhds and
proofs at the time of hearing.

It is, therefore most humbly prayed that the appeal of the
appellant may be accepted as prayed for.

L

APPELLANT
Muhammad Billal

THROUGH: ‘ /

2,
(UZMA YED)

(SYED NOMAN AM(HARI)

ADVOCATES, HJGH COURT
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Order

Mu this order will dispose off the departmental inquiry agamst constable :
Muhammad Bilal suspended 'of this District Police."

~ Facts are that as per complaint submitted by the Naib Ameer Jamat E
Islami of District Karat that Constable Muhammad Bilal used abusive comments
on his own face book page. ' ‘

. A .
He was issued with charge sheet and statement of allegation. Mr. Abid

Khan Afridi, SDPO Kark was appointed as inquiry officer to conduct proper
departmental inquiry. The inquiry officer reported that he confessed his guilt
before of him as well as W.DPO Karak which is strictly prohibited in Police Rules
14.30. | |

. He was issued with |ssued with final show cause notice in response to the
final show cause notice.

. Accused official submitted his reply which is found unsatisfactory.

He was called and heard in berson in the Orderly Room held in this office

_ but he could not produce any cogent reason in his defense.

Keepmg in view of the above and available record and facts on file perusal
of inquiry papers and findings report is found guilty of the charges. He violated
the police rules 1430 and misguided the general public this act on the part of
the defaulter constable comes within the profession misconduct as well.
Therefore in exercise of power conferred upon me | Muhammad Furgan Bilal

' District Police Karak hereby imposed major punishment of dismissal from

service upon the defaulter constable Muhammad Bilal with immediate effect.

" Dated 30.05.2018
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YAKALAT NAMA

NO. /20

IN THE COURT OF _Sexuics ”igbuuwiixﬁigéxummu

\_\KQ-\(\O\V\/\,\N\_O\«R | Q\\\\\AX ‘ (Appeliant)

(Petitioner)
(Plaintiff)

, VERSUS

Q‘G&\\Q 9 &m\bﬁc\ ‘ : (Respondent)

) (Defendant)

Do hereby appoint and constitute Uzma Syed, Advocate Peshawar, to appear,
plead, act, compromise, withdraw or refer to arbitration for me/us as my/our
Counsel/Advocate in the above noted matter, without any liability for his defauit and
with the authiority to engage/appoint any other Advocate/Counsel on my/our costs.

[/We authorize the said Advocate to deposit, withdraw and receive on my/our behalf all
sums and amounts payable or deposited on my/our account in the above noted matter.
The Advocate/Counsel is also at liberty to leave my/our case at any stage of the
proceedings, if his any fee left unpaid or is outstanding against me/us. . :

; (jli \%/f///r%

Dated . /20

(CLIENT)

‘ ACCEPTED

g

SYED
Advocate High Court Peshawar,

Cell: (0335-8390122)
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BEFORE THE HONORABLE SERVICE TRIBUNAL KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR

Service appeal No. 1109/2018

3 Muhammad Bilal Ex-Constable No. 166 ..Appellant
1 ' :
o VERSUS
District Police Officer, Karak & Others ~ ...Respondents
~ INDEX
SNO | . | DESCRIPTION _ ANNEXURE | PAGE NO.
1. | Para wise comments ‘ - 1-2 |
2. | Affidavit _ ) - | 3
3. | Various Annexure ' - 4-12

Respondents

District'po; i<z O

Cf’
£ ‘cek’,
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BEFORE THE HONORABLE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
| SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No. 1109/2018

Muhammad Bilal Ex-Constable No.166 ... Appellant
| VERSUS
District Police Officer, Karak & Other .......Respondents

- PARAWISE COMMENTS ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS

Respectively Sheweth:-

Parawise comments are submitted as under:-

Preliminary Objections:-

i. That the appellant has got no cause of action.

ii. That the appellant has got no locus standi.

ii. That the appeal is not maintainable in the pfesent form.

iv. That the appeal is bad for misjoinder and non-joinder of parties.

V. That the appellant has already been redressed by the appellate
departmental authority i.e respondent No. 2.Therefore, the appeal is
not maintainable.

vi. The appellant is stopped to file the instant appeal for his own act.

ON FACTS:-

1. Pertains to record, hence no comments.
2. The appellant attended a political gathering of jumat-e-Islame. The

appellant misguided the public/ participants of the gathering and
viral objectionable/ abusive message on his book page. On taking
notice of the above misconduct of the appellant he was served with
charge sheet alongwith statement of allegations and SDPO HQrs was
appointed as inquiry officer. The allegations/charges leveled against
the appellant were established by the inquiry officer; upon which
final show cause notice was issued to the appellant. The
departmental proceedings culminated into his dismissal from service
vide order book NO. 2196 dated 03.05.2018. the appellant filed
departmental appeal before the respondent No. 2 which was
partially accepted with modification of punishment i.e dismissal from
service to stoppage of one annual increment without cumulative
effect and their intervening period was treated as leave without pay .
The appellant was also administered warning to be careful in future.
Copies of face book page, charge sheet/statement of allegation,
'r\eport of inquiry officer and final show cause notice are annexed.

|
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3. The appellant has already been redressed by the departmental
appellate authority i.e respondent No. 2, therefore, the appellant has
got no locus standi.

Grounds:-
|

A. Ihcorrect, the being member of a discipline force had committed a groSs

o

rr!llisconduct which was established against him beyond any shadow of
d;oubt. However, the respondent No. 2exercised a lenient view and the
punishment of dismissal from service was converted into minor
p{mishment of stoppage on one increment.

Incorrect, neither the appellant removal from service as he was not
dismissed from service by the respondent No. 1 nor the impugned order
was set aside by the respondent No. 2, but infact it was modified as
submitted in Para No. A.

. Incorrect, charge sheet, statement of allegation and final show cause

was served upon the appellant to which he filed replies, joined the
inquiry proceedings. Furthermore,, the major punishment of dismissal
from has already been converted into minor punishment by the
relspondent No. 2 (appellate authority).

. Incorrect, the appellant was treated in accordance with law & rules.

The appellant remained out of service from the period of dismissal to
reinstatement, therefore, the appellant is not entitled for salary for the
intervening period on the principle of “No work, no pay” furthermore,
the? action of respondent No. 2 is covered u/s 17 of Civil Service Act-
1973 and PR-54.

Incorrect, the charges were established against the appellant and the
maljor punishment of dismissal from service was converted into major
purElishment of dismissal from service was converted into minor
punishment of stoppage of one year increment. .

. Incorrect, the appellant was treated in accordance with law and rules

and all codal formalities were completed during the department

conducted against the appellant. E

. The respondent through representative may also be allowed to advance

other grounds during hearing. !

- In view of the above, it is submitted that the appeallis devoid of

merits/facts may graciously be dismissed please.

N

District Police Office,

o

Regio}‘{al Police Officer,
Karak Kohat
(Respondent No. 1) (Respondent No. 1)
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BEFORE THE HONORABLE SER ICE TRIBUNAL KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR

Service appeal No. 1109/2018

Muhammad Bilal Ex-Constable No. 166 o ....Apbellant
VERSUS
District Police Officer, Karak & Others - ... Respondents
AFFIDAVIT

- We the respondents do hereby affirm on oath that
the contents of comments prepared in response to the above titled Service

Appeal are true and correct to best of our knowledge and belief.

District Police Officer, Karak

i
!
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My this Order will dispose off the departmental enquiry agairrst Constable
Muhammad Bilal No. 166 (suspended) of this district Police. ' ,

|

- Facts are that as per compI‘aint suomitted by the Naib Amir Jamat-e-Islami

of district Karak that Constable Muhammad Bilal No.166 used abusive con'wnents on his

own Facebook page against two reputed persons seated with the Provincial Amir
Jamat-e-Islami on the eve of participatory Jalsa at Nari Panos and misguided the

general public against them which was confessed by him in the pfﬁce‘of the

undersigned. Furthermore, Constable Muhammad Bilal No. 166 aiso creatlng chaos in
the participatory Jalsa which was failure by the woikers of the said party. All this speaks
highly adverse on his part and shows his non professionalism and agalnst the Police
Rules being a member of discipline Force. - |

He was issued with Charge Sheet and Statement of allegatn'ons Mr. Abid
Khan Afridi, SDPO, Karak was appointed as Enquiry Officer to corpduct proper
departmental enquiry against him and to submit his findings in the stipulated period.

|

The Enquiry Officer reported that he Confesséd his guilt before of him as well
as the W/DPO Karak leaving no trace of doubt that the accused 6fﬁcial Mqlhammad Bilal
No. 166 has indulged himself in the extra departmental activities which is stri;tly prohibited
in Police Rules 14.30 (Prohibition in politics by Police official). Being a member of discipline
Force, accused official should have to bring his personal issues into the !notice of the |
W/DPO rather thaﬁ resorting to such an unprofessional and indecent manne:lr against any
political party or political figure through Facebook account/page. Therefore, tﬁe allegations

|
leveled against the accused official Muhammad Bilal No. 166 are proved.

He was issued with Final Show Cause Notice, in response to the Final Show
Cause Notice, accused official submitted his reply, which is found unsatisfactory.

He was called and heard in person in the Orderly Room held in thls office but
he could not produce any cogent reason in his defense. ’

Keeping in view of the above and available record and fact_s on fille, perusal of
enquiry papers and findings report, he is found guilty of the charges, being a member of
disciplinafy Force, he violated the Police Rules 14-30 and misguided the géneral public. -
This act on the part of defaulter Constable comes within the proféssional misco:?duét as well.
Therefore, in exercise of power conferred upon me, I. Muhammad Furgan'Bilal, District Police
Officer, Karak, hereby imposed a major punishment of dismissal from service u'pon! the defaulter

|
|

Constable Muhammad Bilal No. 166 with.immediate effect.

; A — -
) £ /
OB No. ‘}A()\L’: / ) L
Dated &4/ % /2018 District Pollcé'Ofﬂ};ér Karak
. b i 3 P o le \Il] 1»5:‘1{
»A;Il . N ;' . );’/7‘_: ‘e ﬁ! I\J ‘-‘-'\ i
Vs ;;f//,z»/)‘ /‘) i‘hrd"} l

RS
S p t{@ s ‘T m:,\)) )‘, 7/,\\ C o \/\) ,‘

|
|
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POLICE DEPTT: ' T KOHAT REGION

ORDER.

This order will disp-ose of a departmental appeal, moved by Ex-

Constable Muhammad Bilal No. 166 of Karak district Police against the punishment

~order, passed by DP0) Karak vide OB No. 296, dated 03.05.2018 whereby he was

awarded major punishment of dismissal from service for the allegations of conveying

insulting comments on Facebook against Naib Amir Jamat-e-Islami of district Karak.

He preferred an appeal to the undersigned, upon which comments
were obtained from DPO Kohat and his service record was perused. He was also heard in

petson in Orderly Room, held in this office on 21.06.2018.

I have gone through the available record and came to the

“conclusion that -the appellant has been awarded severe punishment as compared to ~ -

allegations. Therefore; by taking a lenient view, the order of dismissal from service,
passed by DPO Karsk is hereby converted into stoppage of one annual increment without
cumulative effect. The intervening period is treated as leave without pay. He is warned to

be careful in future.

Order Announcéd )
21.06.2018

(MUHAMMAD I
Region Pofice
KohatRegign.

No./ /€7 " jiC, dated Kohatthe 2274 018,

— Copy for information and necessary action to the District Police
Officer, Karak w/r to his office Memo: No. 7982/1LB, dated 04.06.2018. His service
record is returned herewith.
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No. y\ D) /PA(Enq)

Dated_L 4 _/__'3 1018

" CHARGE SHEET
-;155'5. o ‘-fl,‘: Muhammad Furgan Bilal, District Police Officer, Karak as
competent authority, hereby charge you Constable Muhammad Bilal No. 166

o ..b_z(evuspended) Poltce Lines Karak as follow:-

As per complaint submitted by the Naib Amir Jamat-e-Islami of

o ‘d|str|ct Karak that you Constable Muhammad Bilal No.166 used abusive

o .comments on your own Facebook page against the two reputed persons seated

‘ th the Provuncral Amir Jamat-e- Islami on the eve of partICIpatory Jalsa at Nari
” ' ‘;Panos and mtsgutded the general public against them which was confessed by
. you in the ofﬂcef of the undersngned Furthermore, you Constable Muhammad
i, Bilal No. 166 also creatmg chaos i in the participatory Jalsa which was failure by
E\A"the workers of the said party. All thts speaks highly adverse ~on your part and
: ‘shows your non professtonaltsm and against the Poilce Ru!es betng a member of
" ’f‘discrphne Force This act on your part is against service discipline and amounts
| togposs m'scqn@uﬁt,-f'

(IR 14 e

i 2P By reason of your commission / omission, constitute miss-conduct

j-under Police dlsmphnary Rule-1975" ‘(amendment Notification No. '3859/Legal,

) ;dated 27. 08 2014) Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Police Department and have

"'f'-:"‘irendered your-self liable*to"all or ‘any”of the penatttes specified in Police Rule-
;'1975 tbtd “““ " : e |

SURRTPS

e ‘;_-;'.:'{._ S R co P e

' 3 ! Ve You are, therefore requared to submit.your written defense wnthm

07 days of the receipt of this charge sheet to the enquiry Officers
S/UJ/) ///f are hereby appointed for the

o "‘:‘"'9959939 of conductlng enquiry. Ioﬂ

: ~ Your written defense if any should reach the Enquiry Offtcers
i -'t.:.fvwathm the specufued period, failing* whrch it shall be presumed: that you have no

. : vdefense to put |n and in that case ex—parte action shall be taken against you.

t_ntim_ate 'whe_th_er yoo,_desire to be heard in person.

= A statement of allegation is enclosed.

P e e .

District

e O@%arakl
4
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DISCIPLINARY ACTION

ST

i 1 - t Muhammad Furgan Bilal, District Polrce Officer, Karak as
. “.,competent authonty, is of the opinion that Constable Muhammad Bilal No. 166
; 'f(suspended) Police Lines Karak has rendered himself liable to be proceeded

%_,fagernst on commlttrng the following act / commission within the meaning of Police
. Disciplinary Rule-1975 (amendment Notification No. 3859/L.egal, dated
;27 08.2014) Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Police Department.

s STATEMENT OF ALLEGATIONS

As per complaint submitted by the Naib Amir Jamat-e-Islami of

'%yldlstrrct Karak that Constable Muhammad Bilal No.166 used abusive comments

on his own Facebook page against two reputed persons seated with the

. Provrncrat Amir Jamat -e- Islaml on the eve of partlcrpatory Jalsa at Narr Panos

i rtt

,,,,,,

:the ofﬂce of the undersrgned Furthermore Constable Muhammad Bllal No 166

: -f.;'.also creatrng chaos in the partrcrpatory ‘Jalsa which was failure by the workers of

the sald party A!I thrs speaks hrghly adverse on hrs part and ‘shows his non

' profess:onahsm and against the Police Rules being a member of discipline Force.

Th| act on: hrs ‘part is against service discipline and amounts to gross
" 'mrsconduct "

' . Goar oot N - “,
Frng Le@ap . Sk 'if,f" !s...! t."' ’ ‘( ;i

- 2, - The enquiry Offrcers S//)//)// ///(
1 .rn accordance wrth provrsron of the Police Rule-1975 Jmendment Notification
No 3859/Lega| dated 27.08. 2014) Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Polrce
" ' xDepartment may provrde reasonable opportunity of hearmg to the accused

. ' offrcral record ‘hrs frndrng and make wrthrn 10-days of the recerpt of thrs order

% recommendatron" as. to pumshment ‘or other approprrate actron agarnst the

SR The accused official shall join the proceeding on the date, time and
place flxed by the enqurry officer.

) ‘:: : - : - DlStly

- /PA (Eng), dated __2 <7/

: L Copy tor- : !
8. . .The -enquiry Ofﬂcers for rnrtratrng proceedrng agarnst the accused
'under the Provision of the Pohce Disciplinary Rule-1975 (amendment
~Notification: No. 3859/Legal, ' dated 27.08. 2014) Govt: of Khyber
. ,.Pakhtunkhwa Police Department,

Constable Muhammad Bilal No. 166 (suspended) Police Lines Karak.
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Findings

~ Kindly refer to Charge Sheet No. 83-84/PA(Enq) dated 16.03.2018, issued
to Constable Muhammad Bilal No. 166 Police Lines, Karak. | |

As per charge Sheet allegations, the accused offici'a1 used abusive
language/comments against Naib Amir Jamat e Islami Karak on his Facebook page. He
also misguided the general public on the eve of participatory Jalsa at Nari Panos and
created chaos in the Jalsa. All thié speaksA highly adverge on his part. Hence, the

undersigned is appointed as an Enquiry Officer (E.O) to dig out the real facts and report.

The accused official was summoned and recorded his statement, placed
on file. Accbrding to the statement of delinqueht official he admit(ted in his written
statement that he shared the said post from his Facebook Account and also post the
comments Moreover, he stated that he has landed dispute with the Naib Amir Jamat e
Islami and therefore, resorted to such act on his Facebook page. However, he denied

the allegations of chaos in the Jaisa. |

In order to ascertain the real facts, his Facebook page account comments

were plrocured and perused, placed on file.

The accused official was heard in person and he confessed in front of the
undersigned as well as the worthy" District Police Officer, Karak leaving no trace of
doubt that the accused official Muhammad Bilal No. 166 has indulged in himself in the
extra departmental activities which is strictly prohibited in Police Rules 14-30
(Prohibition in Politics by Police Official). Being a member of discipline force, the
accused official, sheuld have to bring his personal issue into the notice of the worthy
District Police Officer, Karak rather than resorting 'to such an unprofessional and

unethical manner against any Political party or Political figure through Facebook

Account/ page.

. In view of the position explained above, adopting all legal and procedural
formalities, the allegations leveled against the accused official Muhammad Bilal No. 166

are proved.
Finding report is submitted, please.

Dy: Superih {/ndent of Police,
Hars, Karak
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FINAL SHOW CAUSE NOTICE,

" Dated 2314 J2018

1. |, Muhammad Furgan Bilal, District Police Officer, ) _:?':arak ‘as compefent
authority under the Police Rule-1975 hereby serve yoy Coristable Muhammad Bilal _

No,_ 166 (suspended) Police Lines Karak as follow:-

That consequent upon the completion of enquiry Conducted :égéi:bét jou

by Enquiry Officers Mr. Abid Khan Afridi, SDPO Karak.

2. ~ On going throug‘h the finding and recommendation of the Enquiry‘Offic'er

- and materials on the record and other connected papers including your'defens_e before
the said Enquiry Officer, the charge against you was proved and you,‘hé\i/e'cc‘ih“l_m'itt'ed o

t

the following acts / omission specified in Police Rule-1975:-

‘As per complaint submitted by the Naib Amir_Jamat-e-Islami of

comments on your own Facebook page against the two reputed persons seated
with the Provincial Amir Jamat-e-Islami on the eve of barﬁqipatqry Jalsa at Nari

: Panos and misguided the general public against them which was confessed by

You in the office of the undersigned. Furthermore, you Constable Muhammad
Bilal No. 166 also creating chaos in the participatory Jalsa which was failure by
the workers of the said party. All this speaks highly adverse on your part and
shows your non professionalism and against the Police Rules being a member of .
discipline Force. Such act on your part is against service discipline and amounts
to gross misconduct.” |

IR

3 Asaresult thereof I, as competent authority, have bt‘e!ntat'i\'}ely decided
to impose upon you the pe'nalty of major punishment under Police Rulei1975.

4.9 ' You are therefore, required to Show Cause as to why the aforesaid

pehalty sho'uld not be imposed upon you, also intimate whether you désire to be heard
in person. CL
6. If no reply to this Notice is received within Seven days tof its delivery in
the normal course of circumstances, it will be COnsid'ered/pr'es‘f,qmed that you
‘have no defense to put in and in that case an ex-parte actib’n‘ shall be taken
i~ against you,

7. Copy of findings of the Enquiry Officer is enclosed. ,

District Polide

~ NolL /43 [PAER)

'di§§rfpt Karak " that you Constable Muhammad  Bilal No.166 ; used abusive .-

A ‘\1



KHYBER PAKHTUNKWA All  communications  should be
. i . addressed to the Registrar KPK Service
SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR Tribunal and not any official by name.

" No. (Igéﬂ JST

- Ph:- 091-9212281
Fax:- 091-9213262
Dated: 2024 o .

To

. The District Police Officer, _
Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,
Karak. ' '

Subject: JUDGMENT IN APPEAL NO. 1109/2018, MR. MUHAMMAD BILAL.

| am directed to forward herewith a certified copy of Judgement dated
01.09.2021 passed by this Tribunal on the above subject for strict compliance.

Encl: As above

REGISTRAR 7

KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
SERVICE TRIBUNAL
PESHAWAR




